RESOLUTION REQUESTING REDUCTION OF SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT FOR WILDMAN ROAD

RESOLUTION 24-

RESOLUTION REQUESTING REDUCTION OF SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT FOR WILDMAN ROAD

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has received a request from the Town of Lansing Highway Superintendent about the volume of traffic and the safety of students, faculty, drivers, and pedestrians on Wildman Road, a Town public highway that runs parallel to State Route 34 and services the elementary, middle, and high schools of the Lansing Central School District, which roadway is primarily used by students who walk upon and use such roadway in relation to attending school and school events; and

WHEREAS, Wildman Road is a Town Highway and the Town of Lansing Highway Superintendent requests a reduction in the school zone speed limit to 15 MPH Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:00 am through 6:00 pm (at all other times, the posted school zone limit of 25 MPH would thus remain in effect); and

WHEREAS, upon consideration and deliberation upon the same, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Lansing supports the requested reduction in the school zone speed limit and directs that the Town request the New York State Department of Transportation to conduct a traffic study along Wildman Road in the Town of Lansing for the purpose of considering a reduced speed to enhance safety.

The question of the adoption of such proposed Resolution was duly motioned by Councilperson, and put to a roll call vote with	
the following results:	
Councilperson Judy Drake – Councilperson Christine Montague – Supervisor Ruth Groff –	Councilperson Laurie Hemmings – Councilperson Joseph Wetmore –

Accordingly, the foregoing Resolution was approved, carried, and duly adopted on December 18, 2024.